Reconnaissance survey was conducted in order to gain insight into the number of tricycle 

operation, in order to avail knowledge for data collection.  

3.4 Population and Sampling 

The population of this study includes all the registered tricycle drivers and a total of two 

thousand eight hundred and ninety four (2894) Tricycle drivers in the study area were identified. 

Purposive and convenient non probability sampling technique was used to select the registered 

tricycle drivers for this research. Most of the tricycle drivers are always on the move searching

[...]

available literatures, journals and rules and objectives of tricycle operator association in Kano. 

3.6 Tools for Data Capture 

Appendix (1) was used to collect the data on the occupational hazards among tricycle drivers in 

Tarauni local government Area, Kano from two hundred and eleven respondents (211).  

3.7 Data Collection Procedures.  

Appendix (1) was distributed to the selected loading point in the study area. The distribution was 

conducted from 15th of June 2019 to 29th of July 2019 and five (5) days were spent for each of 

the loading point from 9:00-10:30 am with duration of one hour thirty minute on daily basis until